550 and 552 
West Twenty-fifth street, City. Dear Sirs—Your proposition of October 19, to install 
and connect new receiving tank in the municipal lodging house and supply the labor, 
material and install same in accordance with specifications for the sum of three 
hundred and eighty-one dollars ($381). (Other propositions received are as follows: 
William McKiever, $477; Harry L. Philo, $417);.is accepted, as above specified, and 
you are hereby directed to proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary.

[...]

the New York City Home for theAged and Infirm, Brooklyn Division, to the height 
of 5 feet 10/ inches with 3-inch by 6-inch enamelled wall tile, using moulded cap 
with quarter angle in and out corners; all work to be done under the direction of the 
Department Architect, for the sum of six hundred and thirty-five dollars ($635). (No 
other bids received) ; is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to 
proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

Department of Public Charities, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, New York